## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1505

Page 1, line 14, after the first semicolon insert "and" and remove "; and to declare an emergency"

Page 5, line 25, remove the second "and" and after the second "server" insert a comma

Page 6, line 15, remove "An agency may retain any of the"

Page 6, remove line 16

Page 6, line 17, remove "the agency."

Page 6, after line 20, insert:

"Each affected agency shall establish an information technology services line item consisting of funding related to the salaries and wages for the identified employee positions and related funding for equipment, training, office rent, travel, contracted services, or other related costs. Each agency shall use the funding contained in the information technology services line item to purchase information technology services from the information technology department. The information technology department may receive any funding relating to the purchase of information technology services under this section, which is hereby appropriated. Each agency is entitled to receive from the information technology department the equivalent in services that would have been performed by employees in the transferred positions at a cost not exceeding the amounts transferred to the agency's information technology services line item."

- Page 7, line 6, remove the first "and", replace the second "and" with a comma, and after "services" insert ", and related equipment"
- Page 11, line 4, remove the first "<u>and</u>" and after "<u>server</u>" insert a boldfaced underscored comma
- Page 11, line 5, remove "legislative and" and replace "branches" with "branch"
- Page 11, line 9, remove the second "and"
- Page 11, line 10, after "<u>server</u>" insert an underscored comma and replace "<u>office of</u> <u>management</u>" with "<u>information technology department</u>"
- Page 11, line 11, remove "and budget" and replace "information technology department" with "office of management and budget"

Page 11, line 14, replace "centralized systems" with "functional consolidation"

Page 11, line 15, replace "and" with an underscored comma and after "cost-savings" insert ", and improved quality of service"

Page 14, line 12, after "department" insert "and the office of management and budget"

Page 14, line 15, replace "approved" with "reviewed"

Page 14, line 20, after "department" insert "and the office of management and budget"

Page 14, line 26, replace "This" with "The enterprise resource planning system line item in section 1 of this Act and sections 4, 5, and 13 become effective May 16, 2003, and the remainder of the"

Page 14, remove lines 27 through 29

Renumber accordingly

## STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment:

- Amends Section 10 of the bill relating to the transfer of state agency information technology positions to remove the provision allowing an agency to retain any of the identified positions provided that funding is available from internal savings and to include language requiring agencies to establish an information technology services line item.
- Amends Section 16 of the bill relating to the required information technology services to remove the legislative branch from the excluded entities, to clarify that the Information Technology Department is responsible for establishment of a consolidated delivery system, and to clarify the policies and guidelines to be established for the delivery of consolidated services.
- Amends Section 20 of the bill to provide that the Information Technology Department and the Office of Management and Budget shall establish information technology standards and to provide that the state Information Technology Advisory Committee shall review instead of approve the standards.
- Amends the effective date of the bill and removes the emergency clause. The enterprise resource planning line item and Sections 4, 5, and 13 become effective May 16, 2003.